Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



GLORIOUS SUN ENTERPRISES LIMITED

旭日企業有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 393)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting of Glorious Sun Enterprises Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Dynasty II, The Dynasty Club, 7th Floor, South West Tower, Convention Plaza, 1 Harbour Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 21 February 2024 at 2:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing (with or without modifications) the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions of the Company. Capitalised terms defined in the circular of the Company dated 5 February 2024 (the "**Circular**") shall have the same meaning when used in this notice unless otherwise specified.

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. To consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

"THAT:

(a) the CCB Acquisition Mandate to authorise the Directors in advance to conduct the Further CCB Acquisitions, for an aggregate amount of not exceeding HK\$200 million (excluding stamp duty and related expenses) in open market transactions on an ongoing basis, during the Mandate Period, namely the period of 12 months from the date on which this ordinary resolution is duly passed by the Shareholders, as more particularly described in the Circular be and is hereby approved and confirmed; and

- (b) any one or more of the Directors be and are hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company and in its name to execute each other documents, instruments, instructions and agreements and to do all such acts or things which he/she/they may consider necessary, expedient or desirable to give effect to the CCB Acquisition Mandate and the Further CCB Acquisitions contemplated thereunder."
- 2. To consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

"THAT:

- (a) the ICBC Acquisition Mandate to authorise the Directors in advance to conduct the Further ICBC Acquisitions, for an aggregate amount of not exceeding HK\$200 million (excluding stamp duty and related expenses) in open market transactions on an ongoing basis, during the Mandate Period, namely the period of 12 months from the date on which this ordinary resolution is duly passed by the Shareholders, as more particularly described in the Circular be and is hereby approved and confirmed; and
- (b) any one or more of the Directors be and are hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company and in its name to execute each other documents, instruments, instructions and agreements and to do all such acts or things which he/she/they may consider necessary, expedient or desirable to give effect to the ICBC Acquisition Mandate and the Further ICBC Acquisitions contemplated thereunder."

By order of the Board

Glorious Sun Enterprises Limited

Hoi Siu Ling

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 5 February 2024

Principal Place of Business: 38/F., One Kowloon 1 Wang Yuen Street Kowloon Bay Hong Kong Registered Office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM11 Bermuda

Notes:

- (1) A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote in his/her stead. A member who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her and vote on his/her behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (2) The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 20 February 2024 to Wednesday, 21 February 2024, both days inclusive, for the purpose of determining the entitlement of the Shareholders to attend and vote at the SGM. During such period, no transfer of Shares will be effected. In order to qualify for the entitlement to attend and vote at the SGM, all completed transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificate(s) must be lodged with the Hong Kong branch share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 19 February 2024. Shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on Wednesday, 21 February 2024 shall be entitled to attend and vote at the SGM.
- (3) The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his/her attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.
- (4) In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, must be lodged with the Hong Kong branch share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong as soon as possible and in any event not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be).
- (5) Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude members from attending and voting in person at the meeting or at any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be) should they so wish, and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (6) If tropical cyclone warning signal No. 8 or above, or an announcement of "extreme conditions" by the Government of Hong Kong in accordance with the revised "Code of Practice in Times of Typhoon and Rainstorms" issued by the Hong Kong Labour Department in June 2019 or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 7:00 a.m. on the date of the SGM, the SGM will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the website of the Company at www.glorisun.com and on the HKEXnews website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk to notify Shareholders of the date, time and place of the re-scheduled meeting. If a tropical cyclone warning signal No. 8 or above or a "black" rainstorm warning signal is lowered or cancelled at or before 7:00 a.m. on the date of the SGM and where conditions permit, the SGM will be held as scheduled. The SGM will be held as scheduled when a tropical cyclone warning signal No. 3 or below or an "amber" or "red" rainstorm warning signal is in force. After considering their own situations, Shareholders should decide on their own whether or not they would attend the SGM under any bad weather condition and if they do so, they are advised to exercise care and caution.

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of the Company are as follows:

Executive Directors:

Dr. Charles Yeung, GBS, JP, Yeung Chun Fan, BBS, Hui Chung Shing, Herman, GBS, MH, JP, Ms. Cheung Wai Yee and Ms. Yeung Yin Chi, Jennifer

Independent Non-executive Directors:

Lau Hon Chuen, Ambrose, GBS, JP, Dr. Chan Chung Bun, Bunny, GBM, GBS, JP, Ng Wing Ka, Jimmy, BBS, JP and Choi Tak Shing, Stanley, JP